

No. 13-_____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DART CHEROKEE BASIN OPERATING COMPANY, LLC,
AND CHEROKEE BASIN PIPELINE, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

BRANDON W. OWENS, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MATTHEW J. SALZMAN
MOLLY E. WALSH
STINSON MORRISON
HECKER LLP
1201 Walnut Street
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 691-2495
msalzman@stinson.com

DAVID E. BENGTON
JORDAN E. KIEFFER
STINSON MORRISON
HECKER LLP
1625 N. Waterfront Parkway
Suite 300
Wichita, KS 67206
(316) 268-7943
dbengtson@stinson.com

NOWELL D. BERRETH
Counsel of Record
BRIAN D. BOONE
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
One Atlantic Center
1201 West Peachtree Street
Atlanta, GA 30309-3424
(404) 881-4481
nowell.berreth@alston.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT STANDS ALONE IN REQUIRING A DEFENDANT TO ATTACH EVIDENCE TO THE NOTICE OF REMOVAL.....	9
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT IS CONTRARY TO THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE REMOVAL STATUTES, THE CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS ACT, AND THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT.....	13
CONCLUSION	19
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: ORDER, United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth District (September 17, 2013)	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX B: ORDER, United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth District (June 20, 2013)	13a
APPENDIX C: MEMORANDUM AND ORDER, United States District Court for the District of Kansas (May 21, 2013)	15a
APPENDIX D: CLASS ACTION PETITION, District Court of Wilson County, Kansas Sitting in Fredonia (October 30, 2012)	29a
APPENDIX E: NOTICE OF REMOVAL, United States District Court for the District of Kansas (December 5, 2012)	37a
APPENDIX F: MOTION TO REMAND, United States District Court for the District of Kansas (December 19, 2012)	43a
APPENDIX G: MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO REMAND, United States District Court for the District of Kansas (December 19, 2012)	46a
APPENDIX H: MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO REMAND, United States District Court for the District of Kansas (May 1, 2013)	55a
APPENDIX I: DECLARATION, United States District Court for the District of Kansas (May 1, 2013).....	75a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX J: REPLY IN SUPPORT OF REMAND TO STATE COURT, United States District Court for the District of Kansas (May 13, 2013)	91a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Amoche v. Guarantee Trust Life Ins. Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2009)	11, 16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	12
<i>Bartnikowski v. NVR, Inc.</i> , 307 F.Appx. 730 (4th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	12
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Company, LLC, and Cherokee Basin Pipeline Company, LLC v. Brandon W. Owens</i> 730 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2013)	1
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Company, LLC, and Cherokee Basin Pipeline Company, LLC v. Brandon W. Owens</i> , No. 13-603, 2013 WL 2237740 (10th Cir. 2013)	1
<i>Ellenburg v. Spartan Motors Chassis, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2008)	10, 11, 14
<i>Evans v. Walter Indus., Inc.</i> , 449 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Gebbia v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 233 F.3d 880 (5th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Harmon v. OKI Sys.</i> , 115 F.3d 477 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 966 (1997) ...	10, 11
<i>Hartis v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.</i> , 694 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 2012)	10, 14
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010) ...	8, 15
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Janis v. Health Net, Inc.</i> , 472 F.Appx. 533 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Lowery v. Al. Power Co.</i> , 483 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936).....	15
<i>Pretka v. Kolter City Plaza II, Inc.</i> , 608 F.3d 744 (11th Cir. 2010).....	10, 12
<i>Rachel v. Georgia</i> , 342 F.2d 336 (5th Cir. 1965).....	11
<i>Sierminski v. Transouth Fin. Corp.</i> , 216 F.3d 945 (11th Cir. 2000).....	10, 12
<i>Singer v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 373 (9th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2368 (2011).....	4, 16
<i>Spivey v. Vertrue, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 2008).....	10, 14
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1345 (2013).....	1, 5, 16, 17
<i>USX Corp. v. Adriatic Ins. Co.</i> , 345 F.3d 190 (3rd Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Wecker v. Nat'l Enameling & Stamping Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 176 (1907).....	18
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1446	1, 2, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1446(a).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1446(c)(2).....	2, 14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1453(b).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)	7
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, § 2(a), 119 Stat. 4 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	2, 3, 5, 16
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	<i>passim</i>
S. Ct. R. 10(a).....	13
S. Ct. R. 16	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
151 Cong. Rec. H723, H727 (daily ed. Feb. 17, 2005).....	16
Eugene Gressman, <i>et al.</i> , SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (9th ed. 2007)	13
H.R. Rep. No. 100-889 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5982-6032	4, 13
H.R. Rep. No. 112-10 (2011), <i>reprinted in</i> 2011 U.S.C.C.A.N. 576, 580	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Judicial Business of the United States Courts: 2012 Annual Report of the Director, uscourts.gov/statistics/judicial business.....	9
S. Rep. 108-14 (2005), <i>reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3, 2005 WL 627977.....	5, 16
